REGULATIONS FOR MISS BRASIL EUROPE 2025 COMPETITION

I - OBJECTIVE:

These regulations outline the rules that candidates wishing to participate in the Miss Brasil Europe 2025 competition must adhere to. These rules must be read and accepted by the candidates before they register for the competition.

II - CONDITIONS FOR PARTICIPATION:

a) Marital Status, Gender, and Motherhood

Participation is not permitted for candidates who are pregnant, have children, or are married.

IMPORTANT: On social media, candidates must ensure that their marital status matches the information provided on the Miss Brasil Europe 2025 registration form. If any discrepancy is found, the candidate will be automatically disqualified.

b) Age

As of now, in accordance with the guidelines of the Miss Universe Organization, the maximum age for participation has been increased from 26 to 27 years. This aligns with the new age limit for the Miss Universe competition, which has been extended to 28 years.

c) Body Measurements

According to the regulations, candidates shorter than 1.65 meters are not eligible to participate.

d) Nationality

The rules of Miss Brasil Europe allow an exception for Brazilian candidates who have been naturalized in Europe.

e) Educational Level

The Miss Brasil Europe organization requires that candidates have completed or be currently enrolled in higher education or a technical vocational course. Additionally, knowledge of foreign languages is recommended.

f) Right to Use Image

By registering for the MISS BRASIL EUROPE 2025 competition, the candidate automatically grants permission for the use of her image in all possible communication media, both nationally and internationally, in accordance with the signing of Annex II.

g) Data Sharing

By registering for the MISS BRASIL EUROPE 2025 competition, the candidate automatically agrees to share her submitted registration information with potential sponsors for future contact.

h) Additional Provisions

- H.1) Participants in the competition must not be legally emancipated and must never have been photographed or filmed completely nude, exposing breasts and/or intimate areas. They must also not have been featured in explicit sex scenes or suggestive erotic poses.
- H.2) Candidates must not have undergone any form of cosmetic surgery within a period of less than one (1) month before the competition. This includes, but is not limited to, liposuction, breast implant placement or removal, plastic surgery, injectables, or reduction treatments.
- H.3) Candidates who do not meet the aforementioned requirements may not complete their registration. If they do, their application will be canceled, and they will be immediately disqualified.
- H.4) If the organization determines at any point that a candidate has provided false or incomplete information regarding the registration requirements, her participation will be immediately canceled, regardless of the competition stage.

III - REGISTRATION:

3.1 - To register for the MISS BRASIL EUROPE 2025 competition, candidates must complete the registration form attached to these regulations (Annex I).

IV – OBLIGATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CANDIDATES:

4.1 - Candidates participating in the MISS BRASIL EUROPE PORTUGAL 2025 competition are personally responsible for carefully managing all clothing items provided by the organizing committee.

Failure to return any item from the MISS kit or lack of proper care will result in point deductions in the competition.

All candidates must participate in all scheduled runway events announced by the organizing team unless they provide a valid justification, such as illness or bereavement, supported by official documentation.

V – THE AWARD CEREMONY:

5.1 – All prizes will be announced no later than two months before the competition date and will be included as an annex to the contract.

VI – THE RUNWAY EVENT:

- 6.1 The official runway show for the evaluation and selection of MISS BRASIL EUROPE 2025 will take place on JUNE 22, 2025, with the ceremonies beginning at 8:00 PM.
- 6.2 Jury The jury will consist of sponsors and professionals from the fashion, beauty, and design industries.

VII – BREACH OF CONTRACT:

7.1 – Non-compliance or unilateral breach of contract by the candidate will result in a penalty fee of €300 (three hundred euros).